

No. 2020-2061

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ALI M. TAHA,
on behalf of his deceased brother and his brother's wife,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE NO. 1:17-CV-01174-CFL (HON. CHARLES F. LETTOW)

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADITYA DYNAR
Litigation Counsel
KARA ROLLINS
Litigation Counsel
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. THE COMMON-LAW MAILBOX RULE GOVERNS	1
A. No Deference Is Due in Statutory-Silence Cases, Unlike Statutory-Ambiguity Cases	4
1. IRS Concedes That This Is a Statutory-Silence Case	4
2. Canons of Construction Resolve This Case.....	5
3. The Court Should Reject IRS’s Request to Jump to Reasonableness Review	6
4. There Is No Gap to Fill Because Canons of Construction Eliminate Ambiguity.....	8
5. Neither <i>Brand X</i> Nor <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Warranted.....	10
6. This Court Should Decide Federal Courts’ Subject-Matter Jurisdiction for Itself, Without Deference to IRS’s Views on the Question	12
B. CFC Found that Taxpayers Proved the Mailing Date at Trial	13
II. THE SEVEN-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES.....	16
A. All Arguments Are Squarely Presented in This Court.....	16
1. The Substantial-Variance Doctrine Is Inapposite.....	16
2. Taxpayers Have Not Waived Any Theory of Recovery	19
B. The Section 6511(d) Seven-Year Statute of Limitations Applies	20
1. The Basis for the Refund Can Be Characterized as Business Bad Debt.....	20
2. CFC Found that the Refund Claim Is Based on Either Nonbusiness Debt or on Capital	23

CONCLUSION 24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Arkansas Motor Coaches, Ltd. v. CIR</i> , 198 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1952).....	2
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Cenex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 156 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Techs. Co. v. Dudas</i> , 536 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , No. 99-5073, 2000 WL 194111 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 16, 2000).....	13, 14
<i>Detroit Auto. Prods. Corp. v. CIR</i> , 203 F.2d 785 (6th Cir. 1953).....	2
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	7, 8
<i>Estate of Wood v. CIR</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Estes Express Lines v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 689 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. 603 (1812).....	6

Ferreiro v. United States,
350 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) 18

Hollmer v. Harari,
681 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. United States,
704 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 2, 3

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 7, 8, 11

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States,
210 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Moyer v. United States,
190 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 13

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) 20

Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez,
843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Ottawa Silica Co. v. United States,
699 F.2d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 16, 17

Rios v. Nicholas,
490 F.3d 928 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 7

Rosenthal v. Walker,
111 U.S. 185 (1884).....1, 2, 6, 8, 11

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013)..... 2

United States v. Dauray,
215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 2

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
566 U.S. 478 (2012)..... 11

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... 6

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 1

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 165(g)..... 18, 23

26 U.S.C. § 166..... 18, 22, 23

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) 10

26 U.S.C. § 6511(d).....*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(1)..... 23

26 U.S.C. § 7502*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 7502(a) 3, 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1) 4

26 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)(B) 4

26 U.S.C. § 7502(c) 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1)(B)..... 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 7502(d)..... 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 7502(e)(1) 4

26 U.S.C. § 7502(f)(1)..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 7805 11

COURT RULES

Fed. Cir. R. 32(b)(1) 25

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 25

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... 25
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)..... 19
Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(4)..... 14

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1..... 8, 11
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2) 5
26 C.F.R. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *et al.*,
Legislation and Statutory Interpretation (2d ed. 2006)..... 9, 10
